estimates and assumptions consistent with how market participants would price the instrument.
Management basis its assumptions on observable data as far as possible but this is not always
available. In that case, management uses the best information available. Estimated fair values
may vary from the actual prices that would be achieved in an arm’s length transaction at the
reporting date.

notes
to the

financial
statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

84
M

ED
IC

A
L

D
IS

PO
SA

BL
ES

 &
 S

U
PP

LI
ES

 L
IM

TE
D

 |
20

23
 A

U
D

IT
ED

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2023

  23

2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)
   u   Restatement of comparative information

Certain prior year figures have been restated as a result of increased gain on business acquisition in
year ended March 31, 2021.

As previously
reported

year
ended

March 31, 2022

Effect of
restatement

Restated

year
ended

March 31, 2022
   $   $

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 784,345,334 -   784,345,334
Right of use asset  6,140,411 -   6,140,411
Intangible assets 36,541,572 -   36,541,572
 827,027,317 -   827,027,317
Current assets
Inventories  1,136,293,546 -   1,136,293,546
Trade and other receivables  533,271,081 -   533,271,081
Prepayments 10,743,890 -   10,743,890
Due from related party 23,800,688 -   23,800,688
Taxation recoverable 737,554 -   737,554
Cash and short-term deposits 145,701,094 -   145,701,094
 1,850,547,853 -   1,850,547,853
Total assets 2,677,575,170 -   2,677,575,170

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital   107,835,764 -   107,835,764
Revaluation reserve 108,518,073 -   108,518,073
Retained profits 756,945,547 39,468,540   796,413,997
Non-controlling interest  130,858,434 -   130,858,434
Total equity 1,104,157,818 39,468,540 1,143,626,268

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Due on business acquisition 31,098,000 -   31,098,000
Lease liability  4,917,676 -   4,917,676
Borrowings 243,488,782 -   243,488,782
Deferred tax liability 42,403,680 -   42,403,680
 321,908,138 -   321,908,138
Current liabilities
Lease liability 1,372,173 -   1,372,173
Bank overdraft 159,209,087 -   159,209,087
Borrowings 571,439,927 -   571,439,927
Trade and other payables 499,487,459 (39,468,450) 460,019,009
Income tax payable  20,000,568 -   20,000,568
 1,251,509,214 -   1,212,040,764
Total liabilities 1,573,417,352 (39,468,450) 1,533,948,902
Total equity and liabilities 2,677,575,170 -   2,677,575,170

notes
to the
financial
statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

85
M

ED
IC

A
L D

ISPO
SA

BLES & SU
PPLIES LIM

TED
 | 2023 A

U
D

ITED
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STATEM
EN

TS

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2023

  24

2.   Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d)
   u   Restatement of comparative information (cont’d)

As previously
reported

year
ended

March 31, 2021

Effect of
restatement

Restated

year
ended

March 31, 2021
   $   $ $

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 819,679,345 -   819,679,345
Right of use asset  780,065 -   780,065
Intangible assets 33,423,182 -   33,423,182
 853,882,592 -   853,882,592
Current assets
Inventories  853,802,501 -   853,802,501
Trade and other receivables  457,389,463 -   457,389,463
Prepayments 5,188,312 -   5,188,312
Due from related party -   -   -
Taxation recoverable 2,350,718 -   2,350,718
Cash and short-term deposits 116,644,932 -   116,644,932
 1,435,375,926 -   1,435,375,926
Total assets 2,389,258,518 -   2,389,258,518

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital   107,835,764 -   107,835,764
Revaluation reserve 108,518,073 -   108,518,073
Retained profits 678,401,286 39,468,540   717,869,736
Non-controlling interest  122,391,000 -   122,391,000
Total equity 1,017,146,123 39,468,540 1,056,614,573

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Due on business acquisition 31,098,000 -   31,098,000
Lease liability  -   -   -
Borrowings 157,464,241 -   157,464,241
Deferred tax liability 21,710,392 -   21,710,392
 210,272,633 -   210,272,633
Current liabilities
Lease liability 660,520 -   660,520
Bank overdraft 144,996,589 -   144,996,589
Borrowings 351,190,677 -   351,190,677
Trade and other payables 431,575,470 (39,468,450) 392,107,020
Due on business acquisition 121,500,000  121,500,000
Income tax payable  11,916,506 -   11,916,506
 1,061,839,762 -   1,022,371,312
Total liabilities 1,272,112,395 (39,468,450) 1,232,643,945
Total equity and liabilities 2,389,258,518 -   2,389,258,518

notes
to the

financial
statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

86

MEDICAL DISPOSABLES & SUPPLIES LIMTED | 2023 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2023

25

3.   Property, plant and equipment comprise: (The Group)
The carrying amounts for property, plant and equipment for the period included in these financial statements as at March 31, 2023 can be analysed
as follows:
  Furniture
 Land and Fixtures and   Motor
 Buildings  Equipment Computers Vehicles   Total
   $ $   $   $   $

Gross carrying amount
Balance at April 1, 2022 743,461,791 96,073,554 42,302,543 36,619,364 918,457,252
Additions -   6,846,849 3,027,914 23,225,169 33,099,932
Disposals -   (171,046) -   -   (171,046)
Balance at March 31, 2023 743,461,791 102,749,357 45,330,457 59,844,533 951,386,138

Depreciation
Balance at April 1, 2022 (26,654,698) (60,862,415) (15,803,050) (30,791,755) (133,968,918)
Charge for the year (14,837,696) (8,429,194) (5,399,815) (6,015,912) (34,682,617)
Balance at March 31, 2023 (41,492,394) (69,291,609) (21,202,865) (36,807,667) (168,794,535)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2023 701,969,397 33,457,748 24,127,592 23,036,866 782,591,603

i   Land and buildings were revalued by independent valuators, David Thwaites and Associates, Chartered Valuation Surveyors, on February 25, 2020,

February 27, 2020 and February 29, 2020.  The resulting increase in valuation has been debited to revaluation reserve in equity.

 ii Under the cost model, the carrying amount of revalued land and buildings at reporting date would be $503,994,417 (2020 - $514,280,017).

 iii Land and buildings have been pledged as security for loans received from a financial institution (Note 14).

notes
to the
financial
statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

87

MEDICAL DISPOSABLES & SUPPLIES LIMTED | 2023 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2023

26

3.   Property, plant and equipment comprise: (The Group) (cont’d)
  Furniture
 Land and Fixtures and   Motor
 Buildings  Equipment Computers Vehicles   Total
   $ $   $   $   $

Gross carrying amount
Balance at April 1, 2021 743,461,791 122,608,914 15,620,350 42,950,106 924,641,161
Additions -   1,050,613 921,659 -   1,972,272
Disposals -   (20,601) -   (8,135,580) (8,156,181)
Balance at March 31, 2022 743,461,791 123,638,926 16,542,009 34,814,526 918,457,252

Depreciation
Balance at April 1, 2021 (11,848,625) (52,465,180) (10,418,206) (30,229,804) (104,961,815)
Charge for the year  (14,806,073) (12,452,924) (2,076,657) (4,320,270) (33,655,924)
Disposals -   3,948 -   4,501,873 4,505,821
Balance at March 31, 2021 (26,654,698) (64,944,156) (12,494,863) (30,048,201) (134,111,918)
Carrying amount at March 31, 2022 716,870,093 58,724,770 4,047,146 4,766,325 784,345,334

notes
to the

financial
statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

88

MEDICAL DISPOSABLES & SUPPLIES LIMTED | 2023 AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Medical Disposables & Supplies Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2023

27

3.   Property, plant and equipment comprise: (The Company)
The carrying amounts for property, plant and equipment for the period included in these financial statements as at March 31, 2023 can be analysed as follows: